
Descendants of Patrick Young 
 

Generation 1 
 
1. PATRICK

1 YOUNG was born about 1824 in Ireland. He died on 25 Jul 1890 in Wenona, Marshall 
County, Illinois. He married CATHERINE. She was born about Dec 1825 in Ireland. She died on 
08 Jun 1893 in Wenona, Marshall County, Illinois.  

 
Patrick Young and Catherine had the following children:   
2. i. ELLEN

2 YOUNG was born on 07 Oct 1863 in Wenona, Marshall County, Illinois (Baptized at 
St. Mary's Church, Wenona). She died on 21 Oct 1894 in Illinois, USA. She married 
JAMES ELDON on 18 May 1892 in St. Mary Church, Wenona, Marshall, Illinois. He was 
born on 15 Dec 1863 in Cleator Moor, Cumberland, England. He died on 07 Oct 1933 
in Pontiac, Livingston, Illinois, USA.   

3. ii. HENRY P. YOUNG was born on 06 May 1866 in Wenona, Marshall County, Illinois. He 
died on 16 Jan 1945 in Aurora, Kane County, Illinois (Died at Copley Hospital, 
Aurora). He married (1) MARY I. CURRAN on 09 Jan 1889. She was born on 27 Jun 
1870 in Scotland (Mary's death certificate indicated that she was born in Scotland 
but only lived there one year.). She died on 01 Feb 1910 in Aurora, Kane County, 
Illinois. He married (2) EMMA (Hagemann) McGraw on 08 Feb 1921.   

Generation 2 
 
2. ELLEN

2 YOUNG (Patrick1) was born on 07 Oct 1863 in Wenona, Marshall County, Illinois 
(Baptized at St. Mary's Church, Wenona). She died on 21 Oct 1894 in Illinois, USA. She 
married JAMES ELDON on 18 May 1892 in St. Mary Church, Wenona, Marshall, Illinois. He was 
born on 15 Dec 1863 in Cleator Moor, Cumberland, England. He died on 07 Oct 1933 in 
Pontiac, Livingston, Illinois, USA.  

 
James Eldon and Ellen Young had the following child:   
4. i. JOHN PATRICK

3 ELDON was born on 21 Oct 1894 in Illinois, USA. He died in Feb 1964 
in Illinois, USA. He married GERTRUDE KIBBLE on 02 Jul 1917 in Pontiac, 
Livingston, Illinois, USA.   

3. HENRY P.
2 YOUNG (Patrick1) was born on 06 May 1866 in Wenona, Marshall County, Illinois. He died 

on 16 Jan 1945 in Aurora, Kane County, Illinois (Died at Copley Hospital, Aurora). He married  
(1) MARY I. CURRAN on 09 Jan 1889. She was born on 27 Jun 1870 in Scotland (Mary's death 
certificate indicated that she was born in Scotland but only lived there one year.). She died on 
01 Feb 1910 in Aurora, Kane County, Illinois. He married (2) EMMA K. on 08 Feb 1921.  

 
Henry P. Young and Mary I. Curran had the following children:   
5. i. HARRY W.

3 YOUNG was born on 12 Sep 1889 in Wenona, Illinois. He died on 20 May 1946 
in Joliet Township, Will, Illinois. He married MARIE C. PARIDY on 03 Sep 1919. She was 
born in 1897 in Illinois, USA. She died on 18 Oct 1938 in Will County, Illinois.  

 
6. ii. CATHERINE YOUNG was born on 16 Nov 1890 in Aurora, Kane, Illinois, USA. She died on 

23 Jan 1974 in Aurora, Illinois. She married JOHN ROLAND TURNER on 25 Jun 1913 in 
St. Mary's Church, Aurora, Illinois, son of James Henry Turner and Mary McCormick. 
He was born on 12 Jul 1889 in Prophetstown, Whiteside, Illinois. He died on 03 Mar 
1940 in Aurora, Illinois.   

iii. WALTER F. YOUNG was born on 27 Aug 1895. He died on 21 Apr 1929 in Joliet, 
Illinois. He married EDNA PARIDY on 02 Jul 1919. She died on 22 Jun 1956.   

7. iv. MILDRED YOUNG was born on 02 Oct 1899. She died in Jan 1996 in Roswell, 
Georgia. She married WILLIAM SEIDELMANN on 21 Aug 1918. He was born on 05 
Aug 1897 in Aurora, Kane County, Illinois. He died in Dec 1981 in Rockford, 
Winnebago County, Illinois.   

8. v. ELLEN ELIZABETH YOUNG was born on 18 May 1901 in Aurora, Illinois. She died on 10 
Aug 1991 in Aurora, Illinois. She married ARTHUR L. ADAMS on 15 Dec 1920 in St. 
Mary's Church, Aurora, Illinois. He was born on 23 Jan 1896 in Quincy, Illinois. He 
died on 10 Apr 1977 in Aurora, Illinois.  
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Generation 2 (con't)  
vi. LORRAINE YOUNG was born on 16 Jan 1904.  

 
vii. AUSTIN YOUNG was born on 31 Jan 1910. He died in Feb 1910.   

Generation 3 
 
4. JOHN PATRICK

3 ELDON (Ellen2 Young, Patrick1 Young) was born on 21 Oct 1894 in Illinois, USA. 
He died in Feb 1964 in Illinois, USA. He married GERTRUDE KIBBLE on 02 Jul 1917 in Pontiac, 
Livingston, Illinois, USA.  

 
John Patrick Eldon and Gertrude Kibble had the following child:   

i. LOIS
4 ELDON.   

5. HARRY W.
3 YOUNG (Henry P.2, Patrick1) was born on 12 Sep 1889 in Wenona, Illinois. He died on   

20 May 1946 in Joliet Township, Will, Illinois. He married MARIE C. PARIDY on 03 Sep 1919. 
She was born in 1897 in Illinois, USA. She died on 18 Oct 1938 in Will County, Illinois.  

 
Harry W. Young and Marie C. Paridy had the following children:  

i. EARL HENRY
4 YOUNG was born on 23 Mar 1920. He died on 02 Apr 1981 in 

LOS ANGELES, CA. He married ANNA L. PEELING.   
ii. CARL L. YOUNG was born on 08 Jun 1921. He died on 15 Mar 1989 in 

St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida.   
9. iii. BEVERLY J. YOUNG was born on 06 Jul 1924 in Joliet, Illinois. She died on 14 Jul 2003 in 

Geneva, Illinois. She married THOMAS ALLEN in 1941 in St. Louis, Missouri, son of 
Crawford Allen and Dorothy. He was born about 1921 in Illinois, USA. He died in 
1983.   

iv. ROLAND K. YOUNG was born on 16 Sep 1928. He died in Aug 1981 in East St. 
Louis, Illinois.   

v. DALE JOSEPH YOUNG was born on 20 Jan 1931. He died on 12 Nov 1995 in 
San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, CA.   

10. vi. JOAN YOUNG was born on 29 May 1935 in According to Grandma Turner's birthday 
book.. She died on 02 Apr 2000 in Missouri. She married RAY LAGUE.  

 
6. CATHERINE

3 YOUNG (Henry P.2, Patrick1) was born on 16 Nov 1890 in Aurora, Kane, Illinois, USA. 
She died on 23 Jan 1974 in Aurora, Illinois. She married JOHN ROLAND TURNER on 25 Jun 1913 in St. 
Mary's Church, Aurora, Illinois, son of James Henry Turner and Mary McCormick. He was born on 12 
Jul 1889 in Prophetstown, Whiteside, Illinois. He died on 03 Mar 1940 in Aurora, Illinois.  

 
John Roland Turner and Catherine Young had the following children:   
11. i. JOHN HENRY

4 TURNER was born on 10 May 1914 in Aurora, Illinois. He died on 13 May 
1993 in Lake Wales, Florida. He married MARGARET JOAN ELSON on 30 Apr 1941 in 
West Chicago, Illinois, daughter of Merton L. Elson and Margaret Jane Mueller. She 
was born on 09 Dec 1916 in West Chicago, Illinois. She died on 24 Sep 1999 in 
Grapevine, Texas - Cause of death: Lung cancer.   

12. ii. SHIRLEY M. TURNER was born on 28 May 1915 in Aurora, Illinois. She died on 30 May 
1995 in Dwight, Illinois. She married ARTHUR R. HALLER on 31 Oct 1936. He was 
born on 22 Dec 1914. He died on 27 Dec 1972 in Chicago, Illinois.   

13. iii. WAYNE A TURNER was born on 07 Jun 1916 in Aurora, Illinois. He died on 20 Jul 1999 in 
Hinckley, Illinois. He married EMMA HORA on 06 Jul 1940 in St. George's Church, 
Aurora, Illinois, daughter of George Hora and Mary Tihay. She was born on 26 Oct 
1920. She died on 14 Jan 1953 in Aurora, Illinois.   

14. iv. AUDREY TURNER was born on 03 Jan 1918 in Aurora, Illinois. She died on 27 Jul 2003 in 
Aurora, Illinois. She married HOWARD W. REGNIER on 27 Jun 1936, son of Louis 
Regnier and Margaret Marx. He was born on 21 Feb 1918 in Aurora, Illinois. He died 
on 07 Dec 1993 in Aurora, Illinois.  

 
7. MILDRED

3 YOUNG (Henry P.2, Patrick1) was born on 02 Oct 1899. She died in Jan 1996 in Roswell, 
Georgia. She married WILLIAM SEIDELMANN on 21 Aug 1918. He was born on 05 Aug 1897 in  
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Generation 3 (con't)  
Aurora, Kane County, Illinois. He died in Dec 1981 in Rockford, Winnebago County, Illinois. 

 
William Seidelmann and Mildred Young had the following children:  

i. WILLIAM
4 SEIDELMANN was born on 27 Jan 1923 in Aurora, Illinois. He died on 

26 Jun 1943 in Drowned in Lake Delavan, Wisconsin.   
15. ii. MARILYN SEIDELMANN was born on 17 Apr 1928 in Aurora, Illinois. She died on 18 Nov 

1995 in Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia. She married LIVING on 18 Oct 1947 in 
Rockford, Winnebago County, Illinois. He was born on 17 Feb 1922 in Rockford, 
Winnebago County, Illinois.  

 
8. ELLEN ELIZABETH

3 YOUNG (Henry P.2, Patrick1) was born on 18 May 1901 in Aurora, Illinois. She 
died on 10 Aug 1991 in Aurora, Illinois. She married ARTHUR L. ADAMS on 15 Dec 1920 in St. 
Mary's Church, Aurora, Illinois. He was born on 23 Jan 1896 in Quincy, Illinois. He died on 10 
Apr 1977 in Aurora, Illinois.  

 
Arthur L. Adams and Ellen Elizabeth Young had the following children:   

i. LIVING4 ADAMS was born on 03 May 1923. She married (1) LIVING. She 
married (2) LIVING on 17 Nov 1940. She married (3) LIVING.   

17. ii. EDWIN A. ADAMS was born on 27 Apr 1928 in Aurora, Illinois. He died on 12 Apr 2000 in 
Aurora, Illinois. He married LIVING on 01 Sep 1951 in Joliet, Will County, Illinois. She 
was born on 07 May 1933 in Aurora, Illinois.   

Generation 4 
 

9. BEVERLY J.
4 YOUNG (Harry W.3, Henry P.2, Patrick1) was born on 06 Jul 1924 in Joliet, Illinois. She 

died on 14 Jul 2003 in Geneva, Illinois. She married THOMAS ALLEN in 1941 in St. Louis, Missouri, 
son of Crawford Allen and Dorothy. He was born about 1921 in Illinois, USA. He died in 1983.  

 
Thomas Allen and Beverly J. Young had the following children:   

i. LIVING5 ALLEN. She married PATRICK DELANEY. He died 14 May 2000 in Elgin, 
Kane, Illinois.   

ii. LIVING ALLEN. She married LIVING.  
 

iii. LIVING ALLEN. She married LIVING.  
 
10. JOAN

4 YOUNG (Harry W.3, Henry P.2, Patrick1) was born on 29 May 1935 according to Catherine 
Young Turner’s birthday book.. She died on 02 Apr 2000 in Missouri. She married RAY LAGUE.  

 
Ray LaGue and Joan Young had the following children:   

I. LIVING 5 YOUNG. She married LIVING.   
II. ? LAGUE.  

 
III. LIVING LAGUE. He married LIVING.  

 
11. JOHN HENRY

4 TURNER (Catherine3 Young, Henry P.2 Young, Patrick1 Young) was born on 10 May 
1914 in Aurora, Illinois. He died on 13 May 1993 in Lake Wales, Florida. He married MARGARET 
JOAN ELSON on 30 Apr 1941 in West Chicago, Illinois, daughter of Merton L. Elson and Margaret 
Jane Mueller. She was born on 09 Dec 1916 in West Chicago, Illinois. She died on 24 Sep 1999 
in Grapevine, Texas - Cause of death: Lung cancer.  

 
John Henry Turner and Margaret Joan Elson had the following children:   

i. LIVING 5 TURNER was born on 29 Sep 1942 in Aurora, Illinois. He married 
LIVING on 12 Feb 1966 in Champaign, Illinois. She was born on 02 Mar 1941 in 
Melrose Park, Illinois.   

ii. LIVING TURNER was born on 11 Nov 1943 in Aurora, Illinois. He married   
(1) LIVING on 19 Feb 1966 in Winnetka, Illinois. He married (2) LIVING on 28 
Jun 1985 in Oshkosh, Wisconsin, daughter of Eckle Pennington and LIVING. 
She was born on 27 Aug 1943 in Butte, Montana.   

iii. LIVING TURNER was born on 14 Mar 1947 in Aurora, Illinois. He married LIVING on 
19 Mar 1998 in El Paso County, Colorado. She was born on 06  
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Generation 4 (con't)  
Jun 1951 in Cleveland, Ohio.  

iv. LIVING TURNER was born on 07 Jul 1949 in Aurora, Illinois. He married LIVING on 
14 Aug 1971 in Aurora, Illinois, daughter of Albert John Neu and LIVING. She was 
born on 05 Mar 1951 in Aurora, Illinois.   

v. LIVING TURNER was born on 30 Jan 1951 in Aurora, Illinois. He married   
(1) LIVING on 15 Dec 2001 in Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie, Florida. She was born on 
17 May 1956 in White Plains, New York. He married (2) LIVING on 27 Nov 1970 
in Aurora, Illinois. She was born on 05 Nov 1951.  

 
12. SHIRLEY M.

4 TURNER (Catherine3 Young, Henry P.2 Young, Patrick1 Young) was born on 28 
May 1915 in Aurora, Illinois. She died on 30 May 1995 in Dwight, Illinois. She married ARTHUR 
R. HALLER on 31 Oct 1936. He was born on 22 Dec 1914. He died on 27 Dec 1972 in Chicago, 
Illinois.  

 
Arthur R. Haller and Shirley M. Turner had the following children:   

i. LIVING 5 HALLER was born on 26 Nov 1942. She married WILLIAM HANDT on 14 
Dec 1962.   

ii. LIVING HALLER was born on 09 Mar 1950. He married (1) LIVING on 08 Aug 
1970. He married (2) LIVING in 1995. He married (3) LIVING in 1998.  

 
13. WAYNE A4 TURNER (Catherine3 Young, Henry P.2 Young, Patrick1 Young) was born on 07 Jun 

1916 in Aurora, Illinois. He died on 20 Jul 1999 in Hinckley, Illinois. He married EMMA HORA on 06 
Jul 1940 in St. George's Church, Aurora, Illinois, daughter of George Hora and Mary Tihay. She 
was born on 26 Oct 1920. She died on 14 Jan 1953 in Aurora, Illinois.  

 
Wayne A Turner and Emma Hora had the following child:   

i. LIVING 5 TURNER was born on 24 Feb 1944 in Aurora, Illinois. She married 
LIVING on 16 Apr 1966 in St. Joseph Church, Aurora, Illinois. He was born on 
12 Sep 1944 in Perham, Minnesota.   

14. AUDREY
4 TURNER (Catherine3 Young, Henry P.2 Young, Patrick1 Young) was born on 03 Jan 1918 in 

Aurora, Illinois. She died on 27 Jul 2003 in Aurora, Illinois. She married HOWARD W. REGNIER on  
27 Jun 1936, son of Louis Regnier and Margaret Marx. He was born on 21 Feb 1918 in 
Aurora, Illinois. He died on 07 Dec 1993 in Aurora, Illinois.  

 
Howard W. Regnier and Audrey Turner had the following children:  

i. LIVING 5 R EGNIER was born on 18 Jan 1937 in Aurora, Illinois. He married LIVING 
on 16 May 1959. She was born in Sep 1938 in Aurora, Illinois.  

ii. BABY REGNIER was born on 13 Dec 1938. She died on 13 Dec 1938 in Died at birth.  
 
15. MARILYN

4 SEIDELMANN (Mildred3 Young, Henry P.2 Young, Patrick1 Young) was born on 17 Apr 
1928 in Aurora, Illinois. She died on 18 Nov 1995 in Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia. She 
married LIVING on 18 Oct 1947 in Rockford, Winnebago County, Illinois. He was born on 17 
Feb 1922 in Rockford, Winnebago County, Illinois.  

 
LIVING and Marilyn Seidelmann had the following children:   

i. LIVING 5 was born on 23 Aug 1948 in Flint, Michigan.   
ii. LIVING was born on 27 Nov 1953 in Flint, Michigan.  

 
iii. LIVING was born on 17 Jul 1961 in Cleveland, Ohio. She married LIVING on 17 

Mar 1991 in Marrietta, Georgia. He was born on 15 Dec 1969 in St. Paul, 
Minnesota.  

 
16. EDWIN A.

4 ADAMS (Ellen Elizabeth3 Young, Henry P.2 Young, Patrick1 Young) was born on 27 
Apr 1928 in Aurora, Illinois. He died on 12 Apr 2000 in Aurora, Illinois. He married LIVING on 
01 Sep 1951 in Joliet, Will County, Illinois. She was born on 07 May 1933 in Aurora, Illinois.  

 
Edwin A. Adams and LIVING had the following children:  
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Generation 4 (con't)  
i. LIVING 5 ADAMS was born in Aurora, Illinois. She married LIVING. He was born 

on 30 Sep 1954.   
ii. LIVING ADAMS. He married (1) LIVING. He married (2) LIVING.  
 
iii. LIVING ADAMS. She married LIVING.  
 

LIVING was born on 26 Oct 1960 in Aurora, Illinois. He married LIVING.  
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